

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
by LETITIA JAMES,
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Plaintiff,

- against -

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Index No. 452044/2018

IAS Part 61

Hon. Barry R. Ostrager

Motion Sequence No. 3

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S MOTION TO SEAL**

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP**

1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant
Exxon Mobil Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. OAG’s Motion to Seal Should Be Denied.....	4
A. The Pawa Emails Are “Court Records” Entitled to a Presumption of Access.....	4
B. OAG Failed to Establish the “Good Cause” Necessary to Overcome the Presumption of Public Access.....	6
II. The Court Should Not Delay Issuing a Decision.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>People v. Burton</i> , 189 A.D. 2d 532 (3d Dep't 1993).....	4
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y., 2018) (appeal pending).....	7
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal., 2018) (appeal pending).....	7
<i>Danco Labs. v. Chem. Works of Gedeon Richter, Ltd.</i> , 274 A.D. 2d 1 (1st Dep't 2000)	3, 5, 8
<i>Doe v. Bellmore-Merrick Cent. High Sch. Dist.</i> , 1 Misc. 3d 697 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2003)	6
<i>Doe v. New York Univ.</i> , 6 Misc. 3d 866 (Super. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2004)	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Ello v. Singh</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 096-297222-18, 2018 Tex. Dist. LEXIS 1 (Tarrant Cty.).....	1
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey</i> , No. 18-1170 (2d. Cir.).....	1
<i>Gryphon Dom. VI, LLC v. APP Int'l Fin. Co., B.V.</i> , 28 A.D. 3d 322 (1st Dep't 2006)	5
<i>Matter of Hayes</i> , 59 Misc. 3d 543 (Sur. Ct. Essex Cty. 2018)	5
<i>Matter of Hofmann</i> , 284 A.D. 2d 92 (1st Dep't 2001)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>L.K. Station Grp., LLC v. Quantek Media, LLC</i> , 20 Misc. 3d 1142(A) (Super. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2008).....	4
<i>Mancheski v. Gabelli Grp. Capital Partners</i> , 39 A.D. 3d 499 (2d Dep’t 2007).....	5
<i>Maxim, Inc. v. Feifer</i> , 145 A.D. 3d 516 (1st Dep’t 2016)	4
<i>Mosallem v. Berenson</i> , 76 A.D. 3d 345 (1st Dep’t 2010)	3, 5, 8, 9
<i>People v. Sullivan</i> , 168 Misc. 2d 803 (Saratoga Cty. Ct. 1996)	5
<i>Visentin v. DiNatale</i> , 2004 WL 1900407 (Sup. Ct. Putnam Cty. 2004).....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
22 NYCRR § 216.1(a)	3
22 NYCRR § 216.1(b).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6
<i>Is Eric Schneiderman Colluding with Other AGs in an Illicit War on Exxon?</i> , N.Y. Post (Apr. 19, 2016), https://nypost.com/2016/04/19/is-eric-schneiderman-colluding-with-other-ags-in-an-illicit-war-on-exxon	6
J. Ostrager Prac. R. 31 (revised Jan. 2, 2018).....	3
Thomas Kassahun, <i>DOJ Urges Appeals Court to Throw Out NYC’s Global Warming Lawsuit</i> , Legal NewsLine (Mar. 15, 2019), https://legalnewslines.com/stories/512294396-doj-urges-appeals-court-to-throw-out-nyc-s-globalwarming-lawsuit	8
